

Present : Shri Soumen Sarkar,  
Additional District & Sessions Judge,  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Purulia.  
JO Code- WB00889.

**Sessions Case No. 259 of 2022**  
**Sessions Trial No.14 of 2024**

**Order No. 01**

**Dt.25.01.2024**

This day is fixed for consideration of charge.

Sole accused persons namely Dhiren Gorain on Court bail is present by filing hazira.

Ld. PP-in-charge has filed hazira.

Now the case record is taken up for framing of charge.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused person and the Ld. P.P. in-charge.

Perused the case record and C/D.

Having perused the FIR, Charge-sheet and other materials on case record as well as C/D, I find that there are sufficient grounds to proceed against the accused person for the offence punishable under Sections **302/307/326 IPC**. Accordingly, charge has been framed against accused person u/s **302/307/326 IPC**.

The contents of the charge so framed has been read over and explained to accused person in Bengali to which he pleaded not guilty by saying "**Ami Nirdoshi**" and claimed to be tried in open court.

Fixing **15.03.2024** for evidence of **CSW No.1**.

Issue summons upon witness accordingly.

Alamats of this case, if any, must be produced on the next date.

Accused on Court bail will remain as before.

D/C by me

**Addl. Sessions Judge,  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Purulia.**

**Addl. Sessions Judge,  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Purulia.**