

**Present : Soumen Sarkar (WB00889)
Addl. Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Purulia.**

**Sessions Case No. 259 of 2022
Sessions Trial No. 14/2024**

Order No.06

Dated 24-09-2024

This day is fixed for production of the accused.

Sole accused person namely Dhiren Gorain of this case is produced from CH and taken into custody.

Ld. PP-in-charge has filed hazira.

Ld. Advocate Sri Nabin Sao being appointed by the DLSA, Purulia to represent accused Dhiren Gorain turned up before this Court and filed a petition praying for bail of the accused.

Bail petition of accused Dhiren Gorain is taken up together for disposal.

Case record is taken up for bail petition.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submitted that the accused is languishing in custody since 29-07-2024. He further contended that the accused is a day labour and he is the only bread earner of his family. Thus he prayed for bail of the accused person on any condition.

Ld. P.P-in-charge strongly opposed the prayer for bail by refuting the contention of the defense. He remonstrated that the accused has already misused the liberty of bail earlier and as such, if he is allowed bail there is chance of his abscontion causing hindrance in the trial.

Perused the case record. It transpires that in this case the accused was previously on Court bail but he misused the same and as such, W/A was issued against on 28-03-2023. Subsequently, this accused person was again allowed bail by this Court on 11-09-2023 but on the occasions of recording evidence of the Prosecution witnesses, the accused jumped bail again. Thus, considering the circumstances and previous conduct of the accused, I am of the opinion that the accused person cannot be given another opportunity.

Hence, prayer for bail is considered and rejected.

The case is adjourned.

Fix **21.12.2024** for evidence of CSW No.01.

Issue summons upon the witness accordingly.

Alamat of this case, if any, must be produced on the date fixed positively.

Accused person is remaned to CH with a direction to produce him on the next date.

D/C by me

**Addl. Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Purulia.**

**Addl. Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Purulia.**